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       Attorney General Jackley Notes  

 
 
The Crime in South Dakota publication is a compilation of the 
efforts of law enforcement statewide.  This publication reflects 
the hard work and dedication that reporting agencies have put 
forth to accurately report crime in their jurisdictions.  Statewide 
participation is essential because effective law enforcement relies 
upon accurate crime statistics to identify trends in criminal 
activity.   
 

Marty Jackley, S.D. Attorney General 
 

 

SOUTH DAKOTA CRIME SUMMARY 2024 
 

In 2024, state and local law enforcement agencies reported a total of 67,959 offenses. This represents 
a 1.21% increase from the year prior. 

 
Group "A" Offenses totaled 47,070 compared to 45,905 offenses reported in 2023. This represents a 
difference of 1,165 or 2.53% increase. 

 
Group "B" Offenses totaled 20,888 compared to 21,240 offenses reported in 2023. This represents a 
difference of 352 or 1.65% decrease. 

 
Murder increased by 72%; there were 31 homicides reported in 2024, as compared to 18 homicides 
reported in 2023. 

 
Forcible Rape increased by 24 or 7.05%. There were 364 forcible rapes reported in 2024, compared to 
340 reported in 2023. 

 
There was a total of 1,777 burglaries reported in 2024. This is a 2.52% decrease from 2023 where 
1,823 were reported. Thirty-Three (32.86%) percent of burglaries reported in 2024 were forced entry 
(584). 

 
In 2024, juvenile arrestees accounted for 10.15% (3,776) of the total arrests (37,217), down from 
3,994 in 2023, a drop of 5.45%. 

 
The number of reported arrests in 2024 for DUI was 5,493. This represents an increase of 81 arrests or 
1.49% from the total of 5,412 reported in 2023. 

 
In 2024, 6,751 total drug offenses were reported compared to 6,315 reported in 2023, an increase of 
6.9%.  
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Introduction 

National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS) is a cooperative effort among city, county, and state 
law enforcement agencies with the necessary application required for crime reporting.  Agencies can 
use our web-based software or if they have a private vendor and their own Records Management 
System (RMS), they may export their data and send it to the Criminal Statistical Analysis Center (SAC) on 
a monthly basis.  The SAC then imports any data submitted by agencies.  All data received either through 
the State’s web-based system or imported is then submitted to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
where national reports, such as Crime in the United States, are generated.  Every effort is made to have 
data submitted at the time of yearly publication.  Data is live and can be retrieved at any time on the 
Attorney General’s NIBRS website at sdcrime.nibrs.com. 

Certain constraints should be noted in interpreting the collective data for the State.  It must be noted 
that Indian Reservations are not included as they do not report crime statistics to the SAC.  Indian 
Reservation crime data is collected directly by the FBI.  Comparing data year to year gives a good picture 
of crime trends; however, keep in mind when comparing these figures to previous years that there is a 
difference in the number of agencies reporting each year.  Also, these figures cannot be compared to 
data released by the FBI, as the FBI uses estimations for non-reported data and has a set deadline for 
accepting data. 

Starting in 2008, the SAC only accepted NIBRS data.  NIBRS is an incident-based reporting system 
designed to collect data on each incident and arrest within that occurrence.  The most significant 
difference between NIBRS and the traditional summary Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) system is the 
degree of detail in reporting.  Unlike the summary UCR system that collects data on only 8 Part I crimes, 
NIBRS collects 24 crime categories made up of 53 specific crimes called Group A offenses.  In addition to 
the Group A offenses, there are 10 Group B offense categories for which only arrest data are collected.  
The Hierarchy Rule is not used in NIBRS.  Therefore, if more than one crime was committed by the same 
person or group of persons and the time and space intervals separating them were insignificant, all the 
crimes are reported as offenses in the same incident. 

Law Enforcement Employees data is obtained by the SAC every year.  This figure is calculated by the 
number of full-time sworn law enforcement officers and full-time civilian staff who are employed by 
active agencies as of October 31st each year. 

In NIBRS, there are no “fixed” statistics because law enforcement agencies update their incidents as new 
information becomes available.  These figures are based on statistics that were analyzed for a twelve-
month period from January 1st-December 31st each year.  The data included in this report can only be as 
accurate as the data provided by each reporting agency. 

This publication has been condensed and every effort has been made to make it more accessible and 
user-friendly.  If you are having difficulty locating the data you are looking for on the Attorney General’s 
NIBRS website sdcrime.nibrs.com, you may request assistance from the Statistical Analysis Center at: 
SDNIBRS@state.sd.us 
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NIBRS Offense Codes and Descriptions 

Group A Offenses – INCIDENT REPORT 

 
Homicide Offenses 
09A – Murder & Non-Negligent 
Manslaughter 
09B – Negligent Manslaughter 
09C – Justifiable Homicide 
09D – Suicide 

Sex Offenses 
11A – Forcible Rape 
11B – Forcible Sodomy 

11C – Sexual Assault with An Object 
11D – Forcible Fondling 

Sex Offenses – Non-Forcible 
36A – Incest 
36B – Statutory Rape 

Assault Offenses 
13A – Aggravated Assault 
13B – Simple Assault 

13C – Intimidation 

Kidnapping/Abduction 
100 – Kidnapping 

Human Trafficking Offenses 
64A – Commercial Sex Acts 
64B – Involuntary Servitude 

  

Larceny/Theft Offenses 
23A – Pocket-Picking 
23B – Pocket-Picking 
23C - Shoplifting 
23D – Theft from Building 
23E – Theft from Coin-Operated 
Machine or Device 
23F – Theft from Motor Vehicle 
23G – Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts 
or Accessories 
23H – All Other Larceny 

Fraud Offenses 
26A – False 
Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence 
Game 
26B – Credit Card/Automatic Teller 
Machine Fraud 
26C – Impersonation 

26D – Welfare Fraud 
26E – Wire Fraud 
26F – Identity Theft 
26G – Hacking/Computer Invasion 

Robbery 
120 – Robbery 

Arson 
200 – Arson 

Extortion/Blackmail 
210 – Extortion/Blackmail 

Burglary/Breaking & Entering 
220 – Burglary/Breaking & Entering 

Motor Vehicle Theft 
240 – Motor Vehicle Theft 

Counterfeiting/Forgery 
250 – Counterfeiting/Forgery 

Embezzlement  
270 – Embezzlement 

Stolen Property Offenses 
280- Stolen Property Offenses

Destruction/Damage/ 
Vandalism of Property 
290 - Destruction/Damage/ 
Vandalism of Property 

Bribery 
510 - Bribery 

Drug/Narcotic Offenses 
35A – Drug/Narcotic Violations 
35B – Drug Equipment Violations 

Gambling Offenses 
39A – Betting/Wagering 
39B – Operating/Promoting/ 
Assisting Gambling 

39C – Gambling Equipment 
Violations 
39D – Sports Tampering 

Prostitution Offenses 
40A – Prostitution  
40B – Assisting or Promoting 
Prostitution 
40C – Purchasing Prostitution 

Pornography/Obscene Material 
370 – Pornography/Obscene 
Material 

Weapon Law Violations 
520 – Weapon Law Violations  

Animal Cruelty 
720 – Animal Cruelty 

Group B Offenses – ARREST REPORT

90A – Bad Check 
90B – Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy 
Violations 
90C – Disorderly Conduct 

90D – Driving Under the Influence  
90E – Drunkenness 
90F – Family Offenses, Non-Violent 
90G – Liquor Law Violations 

90H – Peeping Tom 
90J – Trespassing of Real Property 
90Z – All Other Offenses 

Crimes Against Persons 

Crimes Against Property 

Crimes Against Society 
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Crime Data 

This publication includes counts for the NIBRS reported crimes of Murder and Non-Negligent 
Manslaughter, Rape, Robbery, Aggravated Assault, Burglary, Larceny-Theft, Motor-Vehicle Theft, Arson, 
and Drug/Narcotic and Drug Equipment Violations.  Because of their seriousness, frequency of 
occurrence and likelihood of being reported, all but the drug violations are regarded as an Index Crime.  
The first four crimes are violent crimes or crimes against persons.  The remaining four crimes are serious 
property crimes.  The drug violations are grouped as other crime.  All remaining crimes that fall under 
Group A and Group B offenses can be accessed on the Attorney General’s NIBRS website at 
sdcrime.nibrs.com.   

The following table is a profile of reported crimes for 2024 in South Dakota.  This table includes 
calculated crime rates per 100,000 people.  The use of crime rates in making comparisons in crime 
trends helps to minimize problems with crime data interpretation.  However, readers are cautioned that 
crime rates cited are reliable indications of crime only to the extent that population estimates are 
accurate, that victims report crimes and NIBRS data is submitted to SD ATG DCI by law enforcement 
agencies. 

PROFILE OF REPORTED CRIMES – 2024 

Type of Crime Reported 
Percent of 
Total (%) 

Rate Per 
100,000 

Murder (09A) 31 0.1 3.35 

Rape (11A) 364 1.27 39.36 

Robbery (120) 210 0.73 22.71 

Aggravated Assault (13A) 2,127 7.46 230.02 

Burglary (220) 1,777 6.23 192.17 

Larceny - Theft (23A-23H) 11,361 39.85 1,228.65 

Motor Vehicle Theft (240) 1,717 6.02 185.68 

Arson (200) 44 0.15 4.75 

Drug/Narcotic Violations (35A) 6,751 23.68 730.09 

Drug Equipment Violation (35B) 4,123 14.46 445.88 

Total Violent Crime 2,732 9.55 295.44 

Total Property Crime 14,899 52.26 1,611.25 

Total Other Crime 10,874 38.14 1,175.97 

Total Crime 28,505 100 3,082.66 
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Law Enforcement Officers Killed or Assaulted In 2024 

Type of Activity Number of Incidents 

Responding to a Disturbance Call 155 

Burglaries in Progress or Pursuing Burglary Suspects 7 

Robberies in Progress or Pursuing Robbery Suspects 0 

Attempting Other Arrests 91 

Civil Disorder (Riot, Mass Disobedience) 3 

Handling, Transporting, Custody of Prisoners 100 

Investigating Suspicious Persons or Circumstances 31 

Ambush-No Warning 2 

Handling Persons with Mental Illness 12 

Traffic Pursuits and Stops 34 

All Other 51 

Total     (one officer was killed in the line of duty in 2024) 486 
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Chief Deputy Ken Prorok was killed in the line of duty 
on February 2nd, 2024, after being struck by a fleeing 
car while deploying spike strips during a criminal 
pursuit.  

Ken began his law enforcement career at the Moody County Sheriff’s Office as a dispatcher 
eventually becoming Deputy Sheriff of Moody County and continued his service for 8 
years.  
Ken was a devoted husband, father, grandfather, son, brother, uncle, coach, friend, and 
Deputy Sheriff. He was 51 years at the time of his death. 
Ken and his wife, Renee, have three children – two daughters: Brooke, (husband Troy); 
Taylor, (Fiancé Dawson), and a son JD.  Ken and Renee’s granddaughters Hannah (4 years 
old) and Drew (2 years old) were Papa’s little buddies.  
He coached baseball, softball, and volleyball at Dakota State University in Madison. He also 
coached many youth sports around the local area. He coached youth basketball in Chester 
and youth baseball for Chester, Madison, and Sioux Falls. Ken also spent 10 years coaching 
Chester High School Football. Ken coached his son, JD in baseball from t-ball through the  
2023 travel season.  
South Dakota Attorney General Marty Jackley is prosecuting the First-Degree Murder case. 

Photo courtesy of Officer Down Memorial Page: https://www.odmp.org 

Chief Deputy Ken M. Prorok 
Moody County Sheriff’s Office 

End of Watch: Friday, February 2nd, 2024 

Crime in SD 7



South Dakota’s Law Enforcement Personnel 2024 

Each year, law enforcement agencies are requested to complete a survey for the FBI’s Uniform Crime 
Reporting program on the number of law enforcement personnel employed.  The survey requests the 
number be broken down by sworn and civilian employees as well as by sex. 

Law Enforcement Personnel Male Female Total 

Sworn 1,752 227 1,979

Civilian 605 731 1,336

Total 2,357 958 3,315 
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Arrest Data 

The number of persons arrested are compiled from NIBRS reports submitted monthly by local law 
enforcement agencies.  Presented below is a profile of arrestees broken down by age, sex and race for 
2024 for the following crimes. 

Persons Arrested by Age in 2024 

Type of Crime 
17 - 

under 
18-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ Unk. Total 

Murder 0 0 5 8 2 5 0 17 

Rape 4 5 6 8 5 6 0 34 

Robbery 15 5 18 19 6 2 0 65 

Aggravated Assault 123 74 286 283 200 107 0 1,073 

Burglary 35 19 54 62 38 21 0 229 

Larceny - Theft 228 83 257 300 203 147 0 1,218 

Motor Vehicle Theft 45 14 59 49 25 8 0 200 

Arson 0 3 5 4 1 1 0 14 

Drug/Narcotic Violations 490 367 1,540 1,624 1,031 649 0 5,701 

Drug Equipment Violation 63 146 570 385 228 156 0 1,548 

Total Violent Crime 142 84 315 318 213 120 0 1,192 

Total Property Crime 308 119 375 415 267 177 0 1,661 

Total Other Crime 553 513 2,110 2,009 1,259 805 0 7,249 

Total Crime 1,003 716 2,800 2,742 1,739 1,102 0 10,102 
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Persons Arrested by Sex in 2024 

Type of Crime Female Male Total 

Murder 1  19 20

Rape 0  34 34

Robbery 18  47 65

Aggravated Assault 240 833 1,073 

Burglary  33 196 229

Larceny - Theft 470  748 1,218 

Motor Vehicle Theft 55  145 200 

Arson 3  11 14

Drug/Narcotic Violations 1,894 2,807 4,701 

Drug Equipment Violation 446 1,102 1,548 

Total Violent Crime 259  933 1,192 

Total Property Crime 561  1,100 1,661 

Total Other Crime 2,340 3,909 6,249 

Total Crime  3,160 5,942 9,102 
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Persons Arrested by Race in 2024 

Type of Crime White 
Black or 
African 

American 

American 
Indian or 

Alaska 
Native 

Asian 

Native 
Hawaiian 
or Other 
Pacific 

Islander 

Unknown Total 

Murder 12 1 4 0 1 2 20 

Rape 24 2 7 0 0 1 34

Robbery 19 10 36 0 0 0 65 

Aggravated Assault 475 172 369 8 6 43 1,073 

Burglary 126 27 64 2 1 9 229 

Larceny-Theft 562 107 466 9 3 71 1,218 

Motor Vehicle Theft 86 27 78 2 1 6 200 

Arson 6 2 6 0 0 0 14

Drug/Narcotic Violations 2,667 494 1,511 37 22 970 5,701 

Drug Equipment Violations 509 92 208 7 5 727 1,548 

Total Violent Crime 530 185 416 8 7 46 1,192 

Total Property Crime 780 163 614 13 5 86 1,661 

Total Other Crime 3,176 586 1,719 44 27 1,697 7,249 

Total Crime 4,486 934 2,749 65 39 1,829 10,102 
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Crime and Arrest Comparisons 

The table shows the number of incidents and arrests reported each year, based upon UCR criteria, 
between 2020 and 2023 for each of the ten crimes.  While comparisons of arrests to crimes reported 
could be useful measurements of law enforcement activity, caution must be exercised.  Arrests reported 
in one year may be incidents that occurred in the same year or earlier.  More than one individual can be 
arrested for a crime or be arrested more than once during a given year.  Therefore, arrest statistics  
reflect the number of arrests made, rather than the number of crimes solved or the number of different 
persons taken into custody.   

COMPARISON OF REPORTED CRIMES AND ARRESTS 2021 – 2024 

Type of Crime 
2021 2022 2023 2024 

Incidents Arrests Incidents Arrests Incidents Arrests Incidents Arrests 

Murder 20 9 22 17 18 14 31 20 

Rape 450 34 419 34 340 34 364 34 

Robbery 175 55 236 87 187 48 210 65 

Aggravated Assault 2,128 1,009 2,190 1,112 2,081 1,060 2,127 1,073 

Burglary 2,231 214 2,318 275 1,823 223 1,777 229 

Larceny - Theft 11,015 967 12,218 1,100 10,743 1,166 11,361 1,218 

Motor Vehicle Theft 2,017 277 2,196 315 2,160 272 1,717 200 

Arson 52 17 60 24 36 9 44 14 

Drug/Narcotic Violations 6,839 5,722 6,269 5,237 6,315 5,351 6,751 5,701 

Drug/Equipment Violations 3,915 1,311 3,544 1,189 4,291 1,580 4,123 1,548 

Total Violent Crime 2,773 1,107 2,867 1,250 2,626 1,156 2,732 1,192 

Total Property Crime 15,315 1,475 16,792 1,714 14,744 1,670 14,899 1,661 

Total Other Crime 10,754 7,033 9,813 6,426 10,606 6,931 10,874 7,249 

Total Crime 28,842 9,615 29,472 9,390 27,976 9,757 28,505 10,102 
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Reference Section 

NIBRS statistical reports can be obtained at any time at:    

sdcrime.nibrs.com    

The statistical crime data updates and changes continually as law enforcement 
agencies in South Dakota report to NIBRS.  

For example, the following reports: Offense and Summary Report, Group A 
Offense Report, and Agency Monthly Tracker (Incident Reports) were run on       
01-23-25.

If you have questions or need assistance accessing reports, you can email the 
South Dakota Statistical Analysis Center at: 

sdnibrs@state.sd.us 

Crime in SD 16
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Group "A" Offenses 
Reported

Offenses 
Cleared

Offenses 
Reported 
Last Year

Murder 31 19 18

Negligent Manslaughter 13 11 7

Justifiable Homicide 3 1 4

Rape 364 63 340

Robbery 210 57 187

Aggravated Assault 2,127 1,255 2,081

Burglary 1,777 300 1,823

Larceny 11,361 1,403 10,725

Motor Vehicle Theft 1,717 239 2,160

Arson 44 13 36

Simple Assault 7,480 4,386 7,339

Intimidation 1,961 1,013 1,829

Bribery 1 1 0

Counterfeiting/Forgery 438 128 508

Vandalism 4,450 859 4,428

Drug/Narcotic Violations 6,751 5,567 6,315

Drug Equipment Violations 4,123 3,571 4,291

Embezzlement 190 21 210

Extortion/Blackmail 28 1 29

Fraud 1,960 503 1,620

Gambling 6 4 2

Kidnapping 139 76 105

Pornography 267 55 290

Prostitution 39 5 37

Sodomy 27 0 25

Sexual Assault w/Object 2 0 3

Fondling 365 57 374

Incest 18 0 19

Statutory Rape 88 16 92

Stolen Property 250 169 298

Weapons Law Violations 790 491 682

Human Trafficking, Commercial 
Sex Acts

9 1 6

Human Trafficking, Involuntary 
Servitude

0 0 0

Animal Cruelty 42 10 22

Total Group "A" 47,071 20,295 45,905

Offense Reporting

22,426 - This year 

22,330 - Last year 

0.43% - Percent Change

Crime Against Society

Crime Against Property

Crime Against Person

Total Offenses 47,071 Clearance Rate 43.11%

   % change from last year 2.54% Last years rate 42.24%

Total Arrests 37,204 Hate Crime Offenses 30

   % change from last year 0.71% Law Officers Assaulted 486

Group A Crime Rate per 
100,000 Population :

5176.10 Summary based reporting 
Crime Rate per 100,000 
Population :

1938.84

Arrest Rate per 100,000 
Population :

4090.99

Group "A" Adult Juvenile Unknown Total 
Arrests

Arrests 
Reported 
Last Year

Murder 20 0 0 20 14

Negligent Manslaughter 10 2 0 12 10

Justifiable Homicide 0 0 0 0 0

Rape 30 4 0 34 34

Robbery 50 15 0 65 48

Aggravated Assault 950 123 0 1,073 1,060

Burglary 194 35 0 229 223

Larceny 990 228 0 1,218 1,166

Motor Vehicle Theft 155 45 0 200 272

Arson 14 0 0 14 9

Simple Assault 3,236 641 0 3,877 3,712

Intimidation 687 59 0 746 714

Bribery 1 0 0 1 0

Counterfeiting/Forgery 117 3 0 120 152

Vandalism 375 116 1 492 396

Drug/Narcotic Violations 5,211 490 0 5,701 5,351

Drug Equipment Violations 1,485 63 0 1,548 1,580

Embezzlement 15 4 0 19 24

Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0 0 0

Fraud 384 38 0 422 412

Gambling 2 0 0 2 0

Kidnapping 61 0 0 61 53

Pornography 21 13 0 34 16

Prostitution 3 0 0 3 4

Sodomy 0 0 0 0 2

Sexual Assault w/Object 0 0 0 0 0

Fondling 28 15 0 43 34

Incest 0 0 0 0 2

Statutory Rape 11 2 0 13 16

Stolen Property 102 29 0 131 162

Weapons Law Violations 149 82 0 231 228

Human Trafficking, 
Commercial Sex Acts

0 0 0 0 0

Human Trafficking, 
Involuntary Servitude

0 0 0 0 0

Animal Cruelty 6 0 0 6 6

Total Group A Arrests 14,307 2,007 1 16,315 15,700

Group "B" Arrests

Bad Checks 11 0 0 11 7

Curfew/Vagrancy 481 24 0 505 482

Disorderly Conduct 2,067 361 0 2,428 2,596

DUI 5,381 112 0 5,493 5,412

Drunkenness 4 0 0 4 15

Family Offenses-nonviolent 406 308 0 714 630

Liquor Law Violations 1,062 330 0 1,392 1,375

Peeping Tom 1 0 0 1 4

Runaways 0 0 0 0 0

Trespass 663 18 0 681 623

All Other Offenses 9,047 613 0 9,660 10,096

Total Group B Arrests 19,123 1,766 0 20,889 21,240

Arrest Reporting

Total Arrests 33,399 3,773 1 37,204 36,940

Offense and Arrest Summary Report

This report is available at sdcrime.nibrs.com under the Reports tab.

12,627 - This year

12,242 - Last year

3.14%  - Percent Change

22,426 - This year

22,024 - Last year

1.82%  - Percent Change

12,018 - This year

11,639 - Last year

3.25%  - Percent Change
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Offense Reported 
in 2024

Reported 
in 2023

Percent
Change

Offenses
Cleared

Percent
Cleared

Percent Of
Category

Rate Per 
100,000*

Murder 31 18 72.22% 19 61.29% 0.25% 3.41

Negligent Manslaughter 13 7 85.71% 11 84.62% 0.10% 1.43

Justifiable Homicide 3 4 -25.00% 1 33.33% 0.02% 0.33

Non-consensual Sex Offenses:

     Rape 364 340 7.05% 63 17.31% 2.88% 40.03

     Sodomy 27 25 8.00% 0 0.00% 0.21% 2.97

     Sexual Assault with Object 2 3 -33.33% 0 0.00% 0.02% 0.22

     Fondling 365 374 -2.40% 57 15.62% 2.89% 40.14

Aggravated Assault 2,127 2,081 2.21% 1,255 59.00% 16.84% 233.89

Simple Assault 7,480 7,339 1.92% 4,386 58.64% 59.24% 822.51

Intimidation 1,961 1,829 7.21% 1,013 51.66% 15.53% 215.63

Kidnapping/Abduction 139 105 32.38% 76 54.68% 1.10% 15.28

Consensual Sex Offenses:

     Incest 18 19 -5.26% 0 0.00% 0.14% 1.98

     Statutory Rape 88 92 -4.34% 16 18.18% 0.70% 9.68

Human Trafficking, Commercial 
Sex Acts

9 6 50.00% 1 11.11% 0.07% 0.99

Human Trafficking, Involuntary 
Servitude

0 0 NA 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00

Crimes Against Persons Total 12,627 12,242 3.14% 6,898 54.63% 26.82% 1388.48

Robbery 210 187 12.29% 57 27.14% 0.94% 23.09

Burglary/Breaking & Entering 1,777 1,823 -2.52% 300 16.88% 7.92% 195.40

Larceny/Theft Offenses 11,361 10,725 5.93% 1,403 12.35% 50.66% 1249.38

Motor Vehicle Theft 1,717 2,160 -20.50% 239 13.92% 7.66% 188.80

Arson 44 36 22.22% 13 29.55% 0.20% 4.84

Destruction Of Property 4,450 4,428 0.49% 859 19.30% 19.84% 489.33

Counterfeiting/Forgery 438 508 -13.77% 128 29.22% 1.95% 48.16

Fraud Offense 1,960 1,620 20.98% 503 25.66% 8.74% 215.52

Embezzlement 190 210 -9.52% 21 11.05% 0.85% 20.89

Extortion/Blackmail 28 29 -3.44% 1 3.57% 0.12% 3.08

Bribery 1 0 100% 1 100.00% 0.00% 0.11

Stolen Property Offenses 250 298 -16.10% 169 67.60% 1.11% 27.49

Crimes Against Property Total 22,427 22,024 1.82% 3,694 16.47% 47.64% 2466.1

Drug/Narcotic Violations 6,751 6,315 6.90% 5,567 82.46% 56.17% 742.35

Drug Equipment Violations 4,123 4,291 -3.91% 3,571 86.61% 34.31% 453.37

Gambling Offenses 6 2 200.00% 4 66.67% 0.05% 0.66

Pornography/Obscene Material 267 290 -7.93% 55 20.60% 2.22% 29.36

Prostitution 39 37 5.40% 5 12.82% 0.32% 4.29

Weapons Law Violation 790 682 15.83% 491 62.15% 6.57% 86.87

Animal Cruelty 42 22 90.90% 10 23.81% 0.35% 4.62

Crimes Against Society Total 12,018 11,639 3.25% 9,703 80.74% 25.53% 1321.51

Total Group "A" Offenses 47,071 46,905 2.54% 20,295 43.11% 100% 5176.1

Group A Offense Report

This report is available at sdcrime.nibrs.com under the Reports tab.
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Agency ORI Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Aberdeen PD SD0060100 140 161 154 190 174 182 185 189 191 172 140 148 2,026

ALCESTER PD-RETIRED 
AGENCY SD0630300 0

AURORA SO SD0010000 3 1 5 5 4 5 8 4 3 4 2 2 46

AVON PD SD0040400 1 1 0* 1 2 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 5

Beadle SO SD0020000 3 5 3 5 5 4 2 2 4 1 2 4 40

BELLE FOURCHE PD SD0090100 7 25 9 33 28 23 26 30 31 22 20 22 276

BENNETT SO SD0030000 0

BERESFORD PD SD0630100 4 11 13 13 13 6 12 10 13 10 11 5 121

Bon Homme SO SD0040000 2 10 4 9 3 6 9 4 5 1 6 1 60

Box Elder PD SD0510300 64 62 61 66 47 75 67 88 67 91 74 57 819

BRANDON PD SD0490300 20 19 22 28 32 20 30 29 26 26 26 23 301

BROOKINGS PD SD0050100 62 51 71 58 58 76 96 85 104 114 85 87 947

Brookings SO SD0050000 11 13 18 11 21 18 10 19 21 18 12 5 177

BROWN SO SD0060000 39 32 36 1 1 34 54 30 34 31 42 27 361

Brule SO SD0070000 5 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 17

Buffalo SO SD0080000 0

Burke PD SD0260300 4 1 2 1 1 1 0* 5 1 1 0* 0* 17

Butte SO SD0090000 0

Campbell SO SD0100000 0

Canton PD SD0410100 0

CENTERVILLE PD SD0620200 1 0* 2 1 2 1 2 0* 1 1 0* 0* 11

Chamberlain PD SD0070100 24 26 14 14 21 14 24 16 18 21 21 17 230

Charles Mix SO SD0110000 11 9 5 16 11 21 1 10 16 6 11 11 128

Clark PD SD0120100 1 2 1 1 3 3 5 3 4 2 0* 1 26

CLARK SO SD0120000 0

Clay SO SD0130000 5 6 8 6 8 5 4 6 7 8 3 4 70

Codington SO SD0140000 23 19 13 20 18 32 26 28 28 26 19 26 278

Corson SO SD0150000 8 7 5 10 9 16 12 8 14 12 8 6 115

Custer SO SD0160000 12 4 4 10 11 9 18 9 25 16 14 9 141

Agency Monthly Tracker (Incident Reports)

* - NIBRS Zero Report- Total Number of Group A
and Group B Incident  

- No Incidents Submitted- Low Submission of  Incidents
(<70% of Previous year's average
submissions.)
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Agency ORI Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

DAVISON SO SD0170000 17 9 19 12 29 9 21 16 17 30 25 24 228

DAY SO SD0180000 4 4 2 5 5 2 3 3 4 3 1 1 37

DEADWOOD PD SD0400100 25 14 26 19 21 43 35 26 26 32 12 21 300

Deuel SO SD0190000 8 6 9 7 6 17 8 10 5 8 5 7 96

DEWEY SO SD0200000 0

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 
INVESTIGATION SDDCI0000 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0* 0

DOUGLAS SO SD0210000 3 3 6

EAGLE BUTTE PD SD0200400 0

EDMUNDS SO SD0220000 7 1 2 4 1 4 3 7 4 2 0* 1 36

ELK POINT PD SD0630200 1 5 4 7 7 2 9 5 2 3 6 8 59

FAITH PD SD0460200 0

FALL RIVER SO SD0230000 27 20 21 7 6 12 14 7 4 9 7 9 143

Faulk SO SD0240000 3 1 0* 2 0* 1 1 1 0* 0* 0* 0* 9

Flandreau PD SD0500100 8 14 21 18 22 22 22 20 19 23 25 20 234

FREEMAN PD SD0330100 0

Gettysburg PD SD0530100 0

Grant SO SD0250000 0

GREGORY PD SD0260100 0

Gregory SO SD0260000 1 1 6 1 3 2 1 4 3 2 0* 24

Groton PD SD0060200 0

HAAKON SO SD0270000 0

HAMLIN SO SD0280000 8 7 12 6 14 12 14 12 12 8 9 7 121

HAND SO SD0290000 0

Hanson SO SD0300000 0

Harding SO SD0310000 1 2 3 2 3 3 0* 0* 0* 3 1 0* 18

HERMOSA PD SD0160200 0

Highway Patrol SD0329900 237 292 318 275 303 293 355 585 288 365 309 306 3,926

HOT SPRINGS PD SD0230200 16 15 7 17 17 18 12 17 13 6 9 13 160

Hughes SO SD0320000 5 8 7 4 7 5 5 1 7 3 7 1 60

Agency Monthly Tracker (Incident Reports)

* - NIBRS Zero Report- Total Number of Group A
and Group B Incident  

- No Incidents Submitted- Low Submission of  Incidents
(<70% of Previous year's average
submissions.)
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Agency ORI Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

Huron PD SD0020100 64 64 80 64 68 60 83 74 83 75 63 62 840

HUTCHINSON SO SD0330000 0

Hyde SO SD0340000 0

Jackson SO SD0350000 4 2 2 2 4 3 5 5 6 6 6 1 46

JEFFERSON PD SD0630400 1 1 1 0* 2 0* 0* 1 1 0* 1 0* 8

Jerauld SO SD0360000 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 4 1 0* 1 4 18

Jones SO SD0370000 0

Kadoka PD SD0350100 0

KIMBALL PD SD0070200 0

Kingsbury SO SD0380000 1 5 6 7 3 3 3 9 5 6 4 3 55

Lake Norden PD SD0280500 0

LAKE SO SD0390000 6 3 5 7 13 9 6 7 5 5 7 14 87

Lawrence SO SD0400000 10 17 15 8 23 12 19 22 18 15 14 12 185

LEAD PD SD0400200 9 8 15 13 8 8 10 13 12 19 7 9 131

Lennox PD SD0410200 8 4 11 8 11 5 9 12 5 6 3 7 89

Lincoln SO SD0410000 45 55 80 68 54 75 86 72 55 77 45 66 778

Lyman SO SD0420000 0

Madison PD SD0390100 0

Marshall SO SD0450000 3 4 6 8 7 5 7 4 3 6 7 4 64

MARTIN PD SD0030100 16 22 16 18 26 13 15 126

McCook SO SD0430000 4 9 13 13 11 9 12 9 14 13 7 2 116

McPherson SO SD0440000 5 3 3 7 9 5 6 3 5 8 3 2 59

MEADE SO SD0460000 29 32 31 34 26 27 43 80 27 28 24 23 404

Mellette SO SD0470000 0

Menno PD SD0330300 0

MILBANK PD SD0250100 0

Miller PD SD0290100 1 0* 1 1 1 3 4 0* 2 2 0* 2 17

Miner SO SD0480000 0* 0* 1 1 1 1 5 1 0* 0* 1 1 12

Minnehaha SO SD0490000 147 158 173 139 163 108 146 168 127 111 122 126 1,688

Agency Monthly Tracker (Incident Reports)

* - NIBRS Zero Report- Total Number of Group A
and Group B Incident  

- No Incidents Submitted- Low Submission of  Incidents
(<70% of Previous year's average
submissions.)
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Agency ORI Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

MISSION PD SD0600100 0

MITCHELL PD SD0170100 106 104 110 100 104 104 107 102 121 132 124 124 1,338

Mobridge PD SD0640100 23 15 22 13 25 35 36 36 29 26 17 19 296

Moody SO SD0500000 4 7 8 6 10 9 5 8 6 5 7 9 84

Murdo PD SD0370100 0

North Sioux City PD SD0630500 14 15 22 18 21 16 12 14 15 20 11 16 194

OGLALA LAKOTA SO SD0560000 0

PARKSTON PD SD0330200 0* 2 0* 3 0* 1 0* 0* 0* 0* 3 0* 9

PENNINGTON SO SD0510000 478 479 470 430 389 380 401 479 344 392 349 345 4,936

Perkins SO SD0520000 3 2 3 6 6 9 5 3 2 2 1 3 45

Philip PD SD0270100 0

Pierre PD SD0320100 74 98 83 79 85 91 93 81 66 93 81 60 984

Platte PD SD0110200 4 1 1 1 1 1 5 3 1 1 19

Potter SO SD0530000 0

Rapid City PD SD0510100 880 811 905 886 914 817 978 943 860 927 826 849 10,596

Roberts SO SD0540000 21 2 16 10 30 26 38 16 17 33 32 19 260

Rosholt PD SD0540400 0

Sanborn SO SD0550000 0

SCOTLAND PD SD0040100 0* 1 0* 0* 0* 0* 1 1 0* 0* 1 0* 4

SDSM&T UPD SD0510700 1 1 1 2 1 0* 0* 1 4 0* 0* 2 13

SDSU UPD SD005UN00 23 29 14 38 10 7 6 26 37 88 12 11 301

Sioux Falls PD SD0490200 1,315 1,467 1,521 1,549 1,636 1,519 1,819 1,599 1,477 1,460 1,087 1,033 17,482

Sisseton PD SD0540100 14 18 12 16 17 13 16 12 32 20 29 22 221

SPEARFISH PD SD0400300 63 67 64 78 105 87 81 73 65 74 48 53 858

SPINK SO SD0570000 7 14 13 12 15 2 21 9 19 13 9 5 139

SPRINGFIELD PD SD0040200 0

Stanley SO SD0580000 0* 4 2 7 2 6 4 8 3 10 5 4 55

Sturgis PD SD0460100 51 51 42 54 55 41 55 245 51 52 44 48 789

Sully SO SD0590000 0

Agency Monthly Tracker (Incident Reports)

* - NIBRS Zero Report- Total Number of Group A
and Group B Incident  

- No Incidents Submitted- Low Submission of  Incidents
(<70% of Previous year's average
submissions.)
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Agency ORI Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total

SUMMERSET PD SD0460300 4 16 11 9 10 7 7 17 4 5 6 8 104

Tea PD SD0410500 26 30 27 18 43 58 30 34 36 28 18 38 386

Todd SO SD0600000 0

TRIPP PD SD0330400 1 0* 0* 0* 2 3

Tripp SO SD0610000 1 1 0* 0* 0* 3 1 1 3 5 1 1 17

TURNER SO SD0620000 0

TYNDALL PD SD0040300 0

UNION SO SD0630000 12 15 23 17 28 19 11 21 10 10 10 11 187

USD UPD SD013990X 11 5 2 5 2 0* 0* 1 5 7 6 4 48

Vermillion PD SD0130100 26 25 32 59 51 37 41 43 52 64 41 40 511

Viborg PD SD0620600 0

WAGNER PD SD0110300 14 19 13 23 30 14 25 3 11 10 14 10 186

Walworth SO SD0640000 1 0* 2 0* 6 3 2 0* 1 1 0* 1 17

Watertown PD SD0140100 158 140 153 169 155 140 132 125 150 172 152 149 1,795

Webster PD SD0180100 0

WHITEWOOD PD SD0400400 2 3 3 3 1 2 0* 2 3 0* 2 3 24

WINNER PD SD0610100 11 21 17 17 15 20 17 13 14 15 7 13 180

Worthing PD SD0410600 0

YANKTON PD SD0660100 89 106 85 97 76 112 83 111 99 90 94 88 1,130

YANKTON SO SD0660000 5 5 6 14 15 19 27 28 29 27 21 20 216

Ziebach SO SD0670000 0

Total 4,616 4,831 5,051 5,025 5,206 4,941 5,610 5,835 4,956 5,240 4,286 4,222 59,819

* - NIBRS Zero Report- Total Number of Group A
and Group B Incident  

- No Incidents Submitted

Agency Monthly Tracker (Incident Reports)

- Low Submission of  Incidents
(<70% of Previous year's average
submissions.)
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